

No. 24-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATE REID, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERICA T. KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th St., NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

JEREMY C. MARWELL
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY
Counsel of Record
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6740
metchemendy@velaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Threatens to Damage the Regulatory Stability That Is Necessary to Encourage Global Investment.	4
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Invites State Tort Suits Even More Disruptive Than the Litigation This Court Foreclosed in <i>Nestlé</i>	12
III. This Case Demonstrates the Adverse Consequences of Litigating Foreign Tort Claims in U.S. Courts under State Common Law Standards.	20
Conclusion.....	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	19
<i>Chavez v. Cedar Fair, LP</i> , 450 S.W.3d 291 (Mo. 2014).....	20
<i>Diaz v. Carcamo</i> , 253 P.3d 535 (Cal. 2011).....	16
<i>Doe v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	10, 19
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	6, 15, 19
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	2, 3, 12, 13, 19, 22
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	21
<i>Turner Ent. Co. v. Degeto Film</i> , 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994).....	18

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1900 (2023).....	15
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 33.001	16
Other Authorities:	
Anabel Gonzalez, Christine Zhenwei Qiang & Peter Kusek, <i>Overview</i> , in World Bank Group, <i>Global Investment Competitiveness Report 2017/2018: Foreign Investor Perspectives and Policy Implications</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/SVJ4-ZR2E 1.....	9
Binyam Afewerk Demena & Sylvanus Kwaku Afesorgbor, <i>The Effect of FDI on Environmental Emissions: Evidence from a Meta-Analysis</i> , 138 Energy Pol’y, No. 111192 (2020), https://perma.cc/P2CT-LYWS	9
Brief for Petitioner Nestlé USA, Inc., <i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 19-416, 2020 WL 5289315 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2020)	14
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , No. 07-919, 2008 WL 408389 (U.S. Feb. 11, 2008).....	11
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, the National Association of Manufacturers, et al., <i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 19-416, 2020 WL 5501204 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2020)	13

IV

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Cheryl Holzmeyer, <i>Human Rights in an Era of Neoliberal Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims Act and Grassroots Mobilization in Doe v. Unocal</i> , 43 Law & Soc’y Rev. 271 (2009)....	23
Clara Petch, Note, <i>What Remains of the Alien Tort Statute after Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe?</i> , 42 Nw. J. Int’l L. & Bus. 397 (2022).....	14
Comments of the National Association of Manufacturers, Dkt. No. USTR-2024-0002 (Apr. 22, 2024), https://perma.cc/527Z-YR3X	7, 8
<i>Competing to Win</i> , National Association of Manufacturers (Feb. 2024), https://perma.cc/92PX-DWR4	17
David L. Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence: The Law and Science of Expert Testimony</i> (West 2024-2025 Edition)	16
<i>Foreign Direct Investment (FDI): United States</i> , SelectUSA, https://perma.cc/N8DR-5E97	8
Gene M. Grossman & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Economic Growth and the Environment</i> , 110 Q. J. Econ. 353 (1995)	10
Hilary Rodham Clinton, Secretary of State, Remarks with Foreign Minister of Burma (May 17, 2012), https://perma.cc/57KB-LA3G	11
Jack Auspitz, <i>Issues in Private ATS Litigation</i> , 9 Bus. L. Int’l 218 (2008)	22, 23
Jonathan Remy Nash, <i>On the Efficient Deployment of Rules and Standards to Define Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. 509 (2012).....	18

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Mark P. Chalos, <i>Successfully Swing Foreign Manufacturers</i> , 44-NOV Trial 32 (2008).....	22
News Release, Activities of U.S. Affiliates of Foreign Multinational Enterprises, 2022, Bureau of Econ. Analysis (Nov. 15, 2024), https://perma.cc/87KZ-7KDE	8
News Release, Activities of U.S. Multinational Enterprises, 2022, Bureau of Econ. Analysis (Aug. 23, 2024), https://perma.cc/U652-QB4A	8
Peter Kusek & Andrea Silva, <i>What Matters to Investors in Developing Countries: Findings from the Global Investment Competitiveness Survey</i> , in World Bank Group, <i>Global Investment Competitiveness Report 2017/2018: Foreign Investor Perspectives and Policy Implications</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/SVJ4-ZR2E	9
Prakash Loungani & Assaf Razin, <i>How Beneficial Is Foreign Direct Investment for Developing Countries?</i> , 38(2) Fin. & Dev. (June 2001), https://perma.cc/HED4-SVPC	9
Russell J. Weintraub, <i>International Litigation and Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 29 Tex. Int'l L.J. 321 (1994).....	23
Scott Dodson, <i>The Complexity of Jurisdictional Clarity</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	18
